60% SR & 40% Intermediate 0% £14,077,484 £9,654,678 £9,377,397 £9,125,743 £8,352,665
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 10% £13,060,734 £9,035,820 £8,760,173 £8,510,157 £7,752,357
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 15% £12,551,387 £8,725,432 £8,450,602 £8,201,326 £7,445,773
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 20% £12,041,389 £8,414,404 £8,140,390 £7,891,856 £7,138,549
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 25% £11,527,162 £8,102,736 £7,829,540 £7,581,747 £6,830,686
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 30% £11,004,145 £7,790,430 £7,518,050 £7,270,998 £6,522,183
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 35% £10,480,486 £7,477,483 £7,205,920 £6,959,609 £6,213,039
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 40% £9,952,560 £7,161,333 £6,893,151 £6,647,581 £5,903,257
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 45% £9,411,850 £6,832,914 £6,566,752 £6,325,339 £5,592,836
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 50% £8,870,508 £6,499,042 £6,237,102 £5,997,824 £5,268,316

Typology 10 - 300 Flats (+10% Vals / +5% Costs) North Watford (North of A41)

Watford Borough Council Local Plan Viability Testing 3

 75

Appendix 4  - Typology Sensitivity Analysis (-5%
on costs)

Watford Borough Council
Local Plan Testing 2020

Value Area

No Units 10 Sales value inflation 0%
Site Area 0.21 Ha Build cost inflation 0%

Affordable Housing Tenure 60% / 40%
Residual land values:

Tenure % AH
Base costs

(2013 Building
Regs)

Base Costs, CIL
& S106

Base Costs, CIL
& S106 &

Accesibility M4(2)

Base Costs, CIL
& S106 & Access

M4(3)

Base Costs, CIL
& S106, Access

(M4(3) & 19%
Energy Efficiency

60% SR & 40% Intermediate 0% £2,540,742 £2,359,617 £2,354,538 £2,332,921 £2,306,282
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 10% £2,331,672 £2,167,105 £2,162,039 £2,140,475 £2,113,904
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 15% £2,227,136 £2,070,849 £2,065,788 £2,044,253 £2,017,714
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 20% £2,122,601 £1,974,593 £1,969,539 £1,948,030 £1,921,525
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 25% £2,018,065 £1,878,337 £1,873,289 £1,851,807 £1,825,336
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 30% £1,913,530 £1,782,080 £1,777,039 £1,755,584 £1,729,146
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 35% £1,808,995 £1,685,824 £1,680,789 £1,659,362 £1,632,957
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 40% £1,704,459 £1,589,568 £1,584,540 £1,563,139 £1,536,767
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 45% £1,599,924 £1,493,312 £1,488,289 £1,466,916 £1,440,578
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 50% £1,495,388 £1,397,056 £1,392,040 £1,370,693 £1,344,390

Residual Land values compared to benchmark land values

Secondary Office Higher Value #REF! £5,836,952.29 £28,017,371

Tenure % AH
Base costs

(2013 Building
Regs)

Base Costs, CIL
& S106

Base Costs, CIL
& S106 &

Accesibility M4(2)

Base Costs, CIL
& S106 & Access

M4(3)

Base Costs, CIL
& S106, Access

(M4(3) & 19%
Energy Efficiency

60% SR & 40% Intermediate 0% -£3,296,210 -£3,477,335 -£3,482,414 -£3,504,032 -£3,530,671
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 10% -£3,505,281 -£3,669,847 -£3,674,914 -£3,696,477 -£3,723,048
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 15% -£3,609,816 -£3,766,103 -£3,771,164 -£3,792,699 -£3,819,238
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 20% -£3,714,351 -£3,862,360 -£3,867,413 -£3,888,923 -£3,915,427
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 25% -£3,818,887 -£3,958,616 -£3,963,664 -£3,985,145 -£4,011,617
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 30% -£3,923,422 -£4,054,872 -£4,059,913 -£4,081,368 -£4,107,806
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 35% -£4,027,958 -£4,151,128 -£4,156,163 -£4,177,590 -£4,203,995
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 40% -£4,132,493 -£4,247,384 -£4,252,413 -£4,273,814 -£4,300,185
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 45% -£4,237,029 -£4,343,640 -£4,348,663 -£4,370,036 -£4,396,374
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 50% -£4,341,564 -£4,439,897 -£4,444,912 -£4,466,259 -£4,492,563

Residual Land values compared to benchmark land values
Retail #REF! 2524258.333 £12,116,440

Tenure % AH
Base costs

(2013 Building
Regs)

Base Costs, CIL
& S106

Base Costs, CIL
& S106 &

Accesibility M4(2)

Base Costs, CIL
& S106 & Access

M4(3)

Base Costs, CIL
& S106, Access

(M4(3) & 19%
Energy Efficiency

60% SR & 40% Intermediate 0% £16,484 -£164,641 -£169,720 -£191,338 -£217,977
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 10% -£192,587 -£357,153 -£362,220 -£383,783 -£410,354
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 15% -£297,122 -£453,409 -£458,470 -£480,005 -£506,544
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 20% -£401,658 -£549,666 -£554,719 -£576,229 -£602,733
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 25% -£506,193 -£645,922 -£650,970 -£672,451 -£698,923
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 30% -£610,728 -£742,178 -£747,219 -£768,674 -£795,112
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 35% -£715,264 -£838,434 -£843,469 -£864,896 -£891,301
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 40% -£819,799 -£934,690 -£939,719 -£961,120 -£987,491
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 45% -£924,335 -£1,030,946 -£1,035,969 -£1,057,342 -£1,083,680
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 50% -£1,028,870 -£1,127,203 -£1,132,218 -£1,153,565 -£1,179,869

Residual Land values compared to benchmark land values
Secondary Office Lower Value #REF! 1718750 £8,250,000

Tenure % AH
Base costs

(2013 Building
Regs)

Base Costs, CIL
& S106

Base Costs, CIL
& S106 &

Accesibility M4(2)

Base Costs, CIL
& S106 & Access

M4(3)

Base Costs, CIL
& S106, Access

(M4(3) & 19%
Energy Efficiency

60% SR & 40% Intermediate 0% £821,992 £640,867 £635,788 £614,171 £587,532
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 10% £612,922 £448,355 £443,289 £421,725 £395,154
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 15% £508,386 £352,099 £347,038 £325,503 £298,964
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 20% £403,851 £255,843 £250,789 £229,280 £202,775
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 25% £299,315 £159,587 £154,539 £133,057 £106,586
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 30% £194,780 £63,330 £58,289 £36,834 £10,396
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 35% £90,245 -£32,926 -£37,961 -£59,388 -£85,793
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 40% -£14,291 -£129,182 -£134,210 -£155,611 -£181,983
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 45% -£118,826 -£225,438 -£230,461 -£251,834 -£278,172
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 50% -£223,362 -£321,694 -£326,710 -£348,057 -£374,360

Residual Land values compared to benchmark land values
Secondary Industrial #REF! £1,099,676 £5,278,445

Tenure % AH
Base costs

(2013 Building
Regs)

Base Costs, CIL
& S106

Base Costs, CIL
& S106 &

Accesibility M4(2)

Base Costs, CIL
& S106 & Access

M4(3)

Base Costs, CIL
& S106, Access

(M4(3) & 19%
Energy Efficiency

60% SR & 40% Intermediate 0% £1,441,066 £1,259,941 £1,254,862 £1,233,245 £1,206,606
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 10% £1,231,996 £1,067,429 £1,062,363 £1,040,799 £1,014,228
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 15% £1,127,460 £971,173 £966,112 £944,577 £918,038
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 20% £1,022,925 £874,917 £869,863 £848,354 £821,849
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 25% £918,389 £778,661 £773,613 £752,131 £725,660
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 30% £813,854 £682,404 £677,363 £655,908 £629,470
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 35% £709,319 £586,148 £581,113 £559,686 £533,281
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 40% £604,783 £489,892 £484,864 £463,463 £437,091
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 45% £500,248 £393,636 £388,613 £367,240 £340,902
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 50% £395,712 £297,380 £292,364 £271,017 £244,714

Typology 1 - 10 Houses (-5% Costs) Watford Centre and Knutsford

Watford  Borough Council Local Plan Viability Testing 1

Watford Borough Council
Local Plan Testing 2020

Value Area

No Units 10 Sales value inflation 0%
Site Area 0.21 Ha Build cost inflation 0%

Affordable Housing Tenure 60% / 40%
Residual land values:

Tenure % AH
Base costs

(2013 Building
Regs)

Base Costs, CIL
& S106

Base Costs, CIL
& S106 &

Accesibility M4(2)

Base Costs, CIL
& S106 & Access

M4(3)

Base Costs, CIL
& S106, Access

(M4(3) & 19%
Energy Efficiency

60% SR & 40% Intermediate 0% £2,182,874 £2,007,037 £2,001,957 £1,980,340 £1,953,702
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 10% £2,007,197 £1,847,426 £1,842,359 £1,820,796 £1,794,224
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 15% £1,919,359 £1,767,620 £1,762,560 £1,741,024 £1,714,486
60% SR & 40% Intermediate 20% £1,831,522 £1,687,815 £1,682,760 £1,661,252 £1,634,747